CHAPTER 377

No. 568, A.]

[Published June 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 377.

AN ACT to amend 157.07 of the statutes, relating to cemetery platting.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

157.07 of the statutes is amended to read:

157.07 The board of trustees shall survey and plat such portions of the lands as may from time to time be required for burial, into lots, drives and walks, and record map thereof in the office of the register of deeds. No such plat or map shall be recorded unless laid out and platted to the satisfaction of the county board of such county, and the town board of the town in which such land is situated, or, if such land is situated within a city of the first class, then only by the common council of such city, and the board of trustees shall cause the same to be recorded within 30 days of the date of such approval, together with the evidence of the town and county boards' or common council's approval, which shall be a copy of the resolution adopted by such county board and by such town board, or by such common council, certified by the county clerk and the town clerk, respectively, or city clerk, and affixed to such map or plat. For failure to do so, the plat shall be void and of no effect and each trustee of an association shall forfeit \$25 to the county or city.

Approved June 12, 1951.